court, shall be presumptive evidence of its execution by such justice and his sureties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1881.

[No. 313, A.]

[Published March 8 1881.]

CHAPTER 46.

AN ACT for the protection and preservation of wall-eyed pike and black bass in the several streams, water courses and lakes within the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Unlawful to take wall-cycd pike. SECTION 1. It shall not be lawful for any person or persons to catch or kill in any way or manner, or by any device, any wall-eyed pike or black bass in any of the streams, water courses or lakes within the boundaries of this state, between the first day of February and the first day of May in each and every year.

Penalty for violation.

SECTION 2. Any person found violating the provisions of this act, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined in a sum of not less than five dollars nor more than twenty dollars, one half of which shall be paid to the person prosecuting therefor.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1881.

[No. 434, A.]

[Published March 8, 1881.]

CHAPTER 47.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to pay for chaplain services in the legislature for the year 1881.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$25.00 to each clergyman. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five dollars for each and every clergyman officiating as chaplain for the legislature of 1881, providing this act shall not apply to any except clergymen residing in the city of Madison, and provided said chaplain has performed such services one week.

Duty of chief clerks.

SECTION 2. The chief clerks of the senate and assembly shall certify to the secretary of state the names of the several clergymen who have officiated as chap-